

RESOLUTION HONORING EAGLE SCOUT LACHLAN JACKLING

RESOLUTION #2024-06-10-3

WHEREAS, the Boy Scouts of America is a vital force in the development of our youth through its many programs which encourage the ability of its members to do things for themselves and especially for others; and

WHEREAS, Lachlan Jackling joined the scouting program as a cub scout in 2012 and has diligently worked his way up to earn the rank of EAGLE SCOUT; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Landis Board of Aldermen desires to recognize and honor the accomplishments of our outstanding youth; and

WHEREAS, Lachlan Jackling has demonstrated strong leadership abilities and has exhibited a strong sense of duty, honor, and patriotism making him a clear example of the best qualities of American youth; and

WHEREAS, Lachlan Jackling, focusing on nature awareness, chose Lake Corriber Wilderness Park for his eagle scout project and fabricated and installed three metal park trail signs that contain photos and information regarding local wildlife; and

WHEREAS, Lachlan Jackling has completed the arduous and demanding requirements necessary to be awarded the rank of EAGLE SCOUT, the highest honor given by the Boy Scouts of America; and

WHEREAS, the **EAGLE SCOUT** is a distinction that will follow him throughout life and will be a beacon to others of the leadership quality and commitment that this young man has shown,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Town of Landis Board of Aldermen recognize and congratulate Lachlan Jackling upon his attainment of the rank of EAGLE SCOUT and encourage him to continue his commitment to excellence.

Adopted this the 10th day of June 2024.

Meredith Bare Smith, Mayor

ATTEST:

Madison Stegall, Town Clerk